EDI Implementation Guidelines
VDA 4908 Page 1 of 22
EDI Implementation Guidelines
VDA 4908 Page 2 of 22
Structure description for record type “821”
Mandatory record, Record length 128, Header record credit notes,
Version 04
Item Data element C

USD = U.S. Dollar
822 / 12
Credit note type code
0 = credit note
(the following record types are transmitted:
821/822/823/824/825/827/828/829)
1 = balancing invoice
(the following record types are transmitted:
821/822/823/824/827/828/829)
2 = unassessed receipt of goods
(the following record types are transmitted:
821/822/823/824/829)
822 / 14
Accounting code
2-digit, numerical 01-99
01 = receipt of goods
02 = correction receipt of goods
03 = return delivery
04 = consignation material
05 = damage in transit
99 = other
824 / 03
Unit of quantity, DIN 16559/ISO 7372, e.g.
PCE = piece
KGM = kilogram
MTR = metre
LTR = litre
PR = pair
824 / 06
Unit of price 824 / 07
01 = per 1 unit
02 = per 100 units
03 = per 1,000 units
99 = per quantity indicated
826 / 03
Surcharge/discount code
01 = packaging
02 = freight
03 = material price increase surcharge (MTZ)
99 = other
825 / 03
List of codes
Ser.
no.
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
EDI Implementation Guidelines
VDA 4908 Page 17 of 22
08
Mode of payment
0 = not yet determined
1 = cheque
2 = bank-transfer
3 = bill of exchange
4 = cheque / bill of exchange
5 = settlement debtors
6 = electronic transfer
829 / 14
09
Country code, ISO 4217/1978, e.g.
BE = Belgium
DE = Germany
ES = Spain
FR = France
GB = Great Britain
IT = Italy
NL = Netherlands
PT = Portugal